messages, goodwill, and prayers extended to me on my birthday, January

15, 2026. I pray that God, in His infinite mercy, grants us all abundant

reasons to celebrate in the year ahead.

WELCOME MESSAGE

EDUCATION & TRAINING

Month under review
In January, a total of two hundred and

twenty-seven (227) fresh pharmacy

graduands were inducted into the

pharmacy profession. The graduands were

from the following institutions: Olabisi

Onabanjo University, Sagamu, Ogun State;

Bayero University, Kano; Dora Akunyili

College of Pharmacy, Igbinedion

University, Okada, Edo State;

[...]

A supplementary induction was also

conducted for sixteen (16) graduands

from: Gombe State University, Gombe

State, and Delta State University, Abraka,

Delta State. The supplementary induction

also included one (1) FPGOP candidate.

Additionally, one hundred and seventy-five

(175) foreign-trained pharmacists who were

successful after the second cycle of the 2025

Foreign Pharmacy Graduate Orientation

Programme (FPGOP) were inducted into the

pharmacy profession.

The Council congratulates all newly inducted

pharmacists and wishes them a successful and